BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
Monday, April 12,2021 - 9:00 a.m.
Room 110
Barron County Government Center
335 East Monroe Avenue, Barron, WI 54812

h ko d ook ok ow ok ok ok ko ok ok kKo ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok K

AGENDA

1. Call to Order and Roll Call

(3]

Acknowledgement of Public Posting Requirements

(¥'S )

Approval of Minutes
4. Election of Officers
5. Hearings of applications and appeals to the Board of Adjustment:

9:00 a.m. Appeal #3856: Robert & Wendy Fischer, property owners, Request a
special exception to locate a Recreational Vehicle in a Residential-1 district.
Property address: 2702 5 7/8 Avenue, New Auburn, Wisconsin

9:10 a.m. Appeal #3857: Jenna Mitzel & Charles H. Greydanus, Jr., property
owners, Request a special exception to operate a custom poultry processing
business in an Agricultural-2 district.

Property address: 2565 22" Avenue, Rice Lake, Wisconsin

9:20 a.m. Appeal #3859: Casey, Wilfred & Ryan Chantelois, property owners,
Request a special exception to operate a tourist rooming house, allowing
short-term rental, in a Residential-1 district.

Property address: 892 26 ' Street, Chetek, Wisconsin

9:30 a.m. Appeal # 3858: Wolf’s Den Stanley, Inc., property owner; Brian
Claudnic, agent, Request a variance to enclose a previous addition to a
structure located within the ordinary high watermark setback to Prairie
Lake, and a special exception to expand an existing garage and fish house,
in a Recreational-Residential district.

Property address: 1296 21 % Street, Cameron, W1 54822

6. Adjournment

PLEASE CALL 537-6375 IF YOU ARE NOT ABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING ‘
NOTE: Any person who has a qualifying disability under the Americans with Disabilities Act and requires the meeting or materials at the meeting to
be in an accessible format must contact the County Clerk’s office at 715-537-6200 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting so that arrangements may be

made to accommodate your request.

cc: Organ, Fall, Nelson, Knutson, Kelsey, Corporation Counsel, Deputy Corporation Counsel, County Clerk, County
Administrator, Department of Natural Resources, Public posting



Barron County Zoning
Board of Adjustment Onsite
March 25, 2021, 3:00 p.m.

Present: Board of Adjustment: Gary Nelson, Walter Organ, Chad Knutson, Pam Fall
County Personnel: Dave Gifford
Absent: Amy Kelsey

Organ reconvened Appeal #3854 at 3:00 p.m.

The Board viewed the property in reference to the proposed expansion of the greenhouse
business.

Motion: (Knutson/Fall) to adjourn at 3:38 p.m. Meeting adjourned by unanimous consent.

Respectfully submitted,

Kim Russell-Collins
Administrative Secretary

Minutes are not official until approved by the BOA at their next meeting.



Barron County Zoning
Board of Adjustment
March 29, 2021, 9:00 a.m.

Present: Board of Adjustment: Walter Organ, Gary Nelson, Pam Fall, Amy Kelsey, Chad Knutson.
County Personnel: Dave Gifford, Kim Collins.

Organ called the Board of Adjustment to order at 9:00 a.m., called roll and Collins confirmed that proper posting of
the notice was done in accordance with the Wisconsin Open Meeting Law.

Reconvene of Appeal #3854

9:00 a.m. Appeal #3854: Maurice & Gail Smith, property owners, Requests a special exception to
expand an existing wholesale greenhouse business to include retail sales of agricultural and garden products,
production and sale of packaged food, event center hosting food and music events with a commercial kitchen (also

rented to local chefs), in an Agricultural-2 district.

Organ reconvened the hearing and asked for public testimony, which was received. Board questions and discussion
followed. Motion: (Knutson/Fall) to approve the request with the following conditions:
1. Parking will be limited to the area west of the main retail store for sales and indoor events, and located in the northwest
| % acres for outdoor events. No parking is allowed on 13" Street or 16" Avenue.
2. Outdoor events will be located in the northwest 1 % acres; music is allowed and events are allowed 7 days a week from
10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. with a maximum of 300 guests.
3. Portable toilets and sanitation stations must be provided per Public Health regulations.
4. Indoor events are limited to 50 people and any greenhouse, packing or retail area may be used; only one event may be

scheduled at a time.
5. The production and sale of specialty food items is allowed.
6. The sanitary system will be evaluated by Zoning staff and any adjustments made required to comply with State code.

Motion modified by Nelson to add:
7. All licenses and permits are obtained prior to construction and operation, and all testimony, oral and written, is part of the

decision.
Motion carried on a roll call vote of 5-0 with all members voting in favor and none opposed.

Motion: (Nelson/Fall) to adjourn hearing at 10:53 a.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Kim Collins
Administrative Assistant

Minutes are not official until approved by the BOA at their next meeting.



Appeal #3856

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
STATE OF WISCONSIN  SS

COUNTY OF BARRON

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given to all persons in the County of Barron,
Wisconsin, that a public hearing will be held on Monday, April 12, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. in
Room 110 of the Government Center, 335 E. Monroe Ave., Barron, Wisconsin, relative to
a proposal for a special exception to the terms of the Barron County Land Use Ordinance

as follows:

Requests a special exception to locate a Recreational Vehicle in a Residential-1
district, property described as part of the SW-NW shown as part of Lot 12 CSM 22/42,
consisting of 1.52 acres, located in Section 03, T32N, R10W, Town of Dovre, Barron

County, Wisconsin.

The Board of Adjustment reserves the right to view the property and may convene
in executive session prior to rendering a decision. Contact Zoning Office staff at 715-537-
6375 with questions regarding this appeal.

Property owners: Robert & Wendy Fischer
Property address: 2702 5 7/8 Avenue, New Auburn, Wisconsin

All persons interested are invited to attend said hearing.

Dated at Barron, Wisconsin, this 24" day of March, 2021.

Barron County Board of Adjustment
Walt Organ, Vice Chairman



BARRON COUNTY SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION

Barron County Zoning Office Submit completed application to the Barron County Zoning Office
335 E. Monroe Ave. Rm. 2104, Barron, W1 54812 Incomplete or illegible applications will be returned
715-537-6375, Mon. — Fri. 8:00 am — 4:30 pm Please Print — Use Ink

Property Owner: Agent:

— \ - i

Address: S 19 (_ap dal St Address:

City/State/ZIP: \N " =% City/State/ZIP:

Daytime Phone: - 4230 -\ Daytime Phone:

Email: \y ) | o0, Email:

SITE INFORMATION

Parcel LD. Number: O AR - 0300 - |© - O\ Township: DO\!(Q.
- I . wq
Property Address: _9\’]02\ Cdj 7/ % 'PNQ,, Lot Size: MQC@Sq.Ft.IAcreS

TYPE OF REQUEST:

[ ] Dwelling [_] Tourist Rooming House [] Business [_] Campground [] Mineral Extraction
[ ] Livestock Enlargement ™ Other 506[,\‘6{_\ Xt € XX OOl oM
\

Reason For Special Exception Request:

O XN DI o Prévioos  Special  BLePhimn
+0 vt RU e prapecty uesk) W et Cloer o

R med ocd e buddoe pf p/c reticemet homa

Complete this application and submit it with the Township Conslderatmn Form and the fee of § 500.00 to Barron County
Zoning Office. Provide a detailed plot plan of the property and floor plan of the proposed project.

I have read and understand the procedures and requirements for applying for a Special Exception. I understand that the filing fec is
non-refundable gaeghat my apphcatlon may berreturned if information is incomplete or illegible. I also understand that I, or my

agent, must o l

SN

Owner‘s(lgnature Date
/ /
Agent Signature Date

OFFICE USE DATE RECEIVED:

Appeal # S& fi‘g Hearing Date: L{' / [ 2~ /| X { Previous Hearings:# 3@618 ? ‘ [
Ten Mle Cread W v 8 ' -

Name of Water Body: lewny _ Zoning Dist.: VAR 1

Reviewed By: /@ Date cj / /5/ 0)“/

/

\\barron‘\sharcs\zoning\SHARED\FORMS\Board of Adjustment\BARRON COUNTY SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION.doc
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Page 3 — Site Plan ‘
Usg space below to a draw site plan that includes all applicable features and measurements listed under “Site Plan Instructions” on Page 2.
If desited, a separate sheet (max. 117 x 17”) can be used instead of this sheet, List setbacks (closest distance) to proposed structure:
Road centerline = 7l ft. Road right-of-way = ft. Easement = ft. O.H. water mark = ft:
Label lot lines with a direction (Example: [i Lotline = 23 ft)  Septic tank = fr.  Septic drainfield/mound = ft.
Lot line = ft. Lot line = ft. Lot line = ft. Lot line = ft.
North Arrow

RECEIVED

MAR 15 2021

t JARRAM COLNTY Z0MING OFFICE 1
SRR oo

S % Kvowe




ORDINANCES RELATING TO HEARING

Applicant/Owner: Robert & Wendy Fischer Appeal: 3856
Previous Appeals: #3698

Request: A special exception to locate a Recreational Vehicle in a Residential-1 district, in the
Town of Dovre.

Purpose Section 17.02: This chapter is declared to be for the purpose of promoting the public
health, safety and general welfare.

Intent Section 17.03: It is the general intent of this chapter to regulate and restrict the use of
structures, lands, shoreland and waters; regulate and restrict lot coverage, population distribution
and density and the size and location of all structures so as to lessen congestion in and promote
the safety and efficiency of the streets and highways; secure safety from fire, flooding, panic and
other dangers; provide adequate light, air, sanitation and drainage; prevent overcrowding; avoid
undue population concentration; facilitate the adequate provision of public facilities and utilities;
stabilize and protect property values; further the appropriate use of land and conservation of
natural resources; preserve and promote the beauty of the community; prevent and control water
pollution; protect spawning grounds, fish and aquatic life; preserve shoreland cover; and
implement the county’s general plan or county plan components. It is further intended to provide
for the administration and enforcement of this chapter and to provide penalties for its violation.

Section 17.32 RESIDENTIAL- 1

Ordinances relating to this Appeal: The Residential Low Density district is created to establish
and protect the essential characteristics of areas within which low density residential use should
oceur, along with certain community and recreational uses to serve the residents of the district.

17.32 Residential-1 District
17.73(6) Special Exception Uses
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VARIANCE and SPECIAL EXCEPTION
TOWN CONSIDERATION FORM

Instructions: This form must be completed and presented to the Town Board for their consideration of the proposed variance or special
exception request. The completed form shall be submitted with the Barron County Board of Adjustment Application for Variance or Special
Excception prior to scheduling your public bearing.

Section A- to be completed by the property owner and/ or agent;

Type of Request: [ ] Variance [X] Special Exception

Town of DO\} rﬁ_) ‘
Owner: P\Dbﬁ("‘( q—\!\LU’YL% RW

Applicant/Agent:
Property Address: ANION 6-1/ D Aue, Property Tax ID #: O\ 0300 - 10 - o1l
Explain Request: (must match explanation on application) _ A > QU 0~ DoA™y unt )

W biald

Section B — to be completed by the Township
The Town Board is: [{] In Favor [ | Neutral [| Opposed

EXPLANATION OF TOWN BOARD DECISION:

N\ \owo— B %OV‘(, wnownid Likee a0 ﬂ:)y—e~wx‘\" on exetohon o

Allgus  oun QU Yo e ustd An sy el @optriv Spc onWMewn
M.O Svcyzc»:s . By oMl g v dusenid by \oroug\r\-\ hedore Mt
cuveenkt YSoad -’(»qc e NEAD . l—{ g)r()g}-CS) veWAERAD N cwordhs &

(BRSSO Msiclnge nn eI NS b (QU\\& "Mnmm\—ecl v ellows
CXL\L\ o apre \-1%(‘&{. W‘c‘“\ S\"NSIMM(_{ g VDAL ‘{3 Tt klto(“ft:{ VQ(‘S

Date: j, O\J‘lolq Lo segpia s
Signed: OR Slgneﬁm\f){ L'UL‘;}—
(Town Chairman) (Town Clerk)
Lotee Cod

Print Name Print Name RIFMOTETRZTE T

*Only the signature of the Chairman or the Clerk is required.

Z\SHARED\FORMS\Board of Adjustment\Misc\TownConsiderationForm REVISED.doc



Appeal #3857

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
STATE OF WISCONSIN  SS§

COUNTY OF BARRON

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given to all persons in the County of Barron,
Wisconsin, that a public hearing will be held on Monday, April 12, 2021 at 9:10 a.m. in
Room 110 of the Government Center, 335 E. Monroe Ave., Barron, Wisconsin, relative to
a proposal for a special exception to the terms of the Barron County Land Use Ordinance
as follows:

Requests a special exception to operate a custom poultry processing business in an
Agricultural-2 district, property described as part NW-NE, also shown as Plat 2-1,
consisting of 20.7 acres, located in Section 17, T35N, R10W, Town of Doyle, Barron
County, Wisconsin.

The Board of Adjustment reserves the right to view the property and may convene
in executive session prior to rendering a decision. Contact Zoning Office staff at 715-537-

6375 with questions regarding this appeal.

Property owners: Jenna Mitzel and Charles H. Greydanus Jr.
Property address: 2565 22" Avenue, Rice Lake, Wisconsin

All persons interested are invited to attend said hearing.

Dated at Barron, Wisconsin, this 24" day of March, 2021.

Barron County Board of Adjustment
Walt Organ, Vice Chairman



BARRON COUNTY SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION

'\i\ g “Barron County Zoning Office Submit completed application to the Barron County Zoning Office
335 E. Monroe Ave. Rm. 2104, Barron, W1 54812 Incomplete or illegible applications will be returned

ﬁ‘&{‘(& 715-537-6375, Mon. — Fri. 8:00 am — 4:30 pm Please Print — Use Ink

Property Owner: -]énm(,‘ m1‘\7p | Agent:

Address: 95(06 93‘\“ %\1{’ Address:

City/State/ZIP: Q o bale , UOT 5&&!0% City/State/ZIP:

Daytime Phone: | D765 - O'—!4% Daytime Phone:

SITE INFORMATION

Parcel I.D. Number: %_LL- (0 - ©O 4. 000 Township: M/ v

= r —
Property Address: S iv\4 Lot Size: Sq.Ft./Acres
TYPE OF REQUEST:

[ ] Dwelling [_] Tourist Rooming House & Business [_] Campground [_] Mineral Extraction
[ ] Livestock Enlargement D Other

Reason For Special Exception Request:

K wou\d \ivg M St o @t\w\w (\3(’00255“\8 DUSOE S S
ON_OuC  Qmee. We  nould We fnaedd o0t o cuvvent

DuANCy c:( o\us Doy obous DO ot east S\l
_CJC_\DLA_\X)C!.LQQA &\W w o G Zone

Complete this application and submit it with the Township Consideration Form and the fee of $ 500.00 to Barron County
Zoning Office. Provide a detailed plot plan of the property and floor plan of the proposed project.

I have read and understand the procedures and requirements for applvmg for a Special Exception. I understand that the filing fee is
non-refundable and that my application may be returned if information is incomplete or illegible. I also understand that I, or my
aﬂent must appear at the public hearing.

)«MM _CL37 oy A@G_&

Owne Signature

/
Agent Signature Date

e S ——— —_— — e —— — — ——— —
frm— m— e— —. — ———— ~—————

OFFICE USE DATE RECEIVED:

Appeal # 3%57]  Hearing Date: ‘f | /R | 21 Previous Hearmgs .
Kf? ’5 Zoning Dist.:

Date 53 /é ;'// E‘\ ‘

\\barron\shares\zoning\ SHARED\FORMS\Board of Adjustment\BARRON COUNTY SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION.doc

Name of Water Body:

Reviewed By:




P
I am requesting a special exception for our zone to start a poultry p/ocessing facility on our property.
We have an existing building we would like to add an additional 20 feet to, to accommodate for the
state licensing requirements. We also need to add water lines, a separate septic tank, and a bathroom
for the state license. We are strictly taking other people’s livestock and creating a service that most do
not want to do. We will not be raising our own livestock. We also do not have plans to sell product. We
only want to do the processing side which is known as a custom exempt through the state.

We Yk we can Nondle  aoout D0 - 250
MirelsS o Q'Lcm,i,

AD N N7
MARK 33- LUl

s S ANTNE OFFICE
N COUNTY ZONING Urr ICE

JARRUN -






ORDINANCES RELATING TO HEARING

Applicant/Owner: Jenna Mitzel and Charles Greydanus Appeal: 3857
Previous Appeals: N/A

Request: A special exception to operate a custom poultry processing business in an
Agricultural-2 district, in the Town of Doyle.

Purpose Section 17.02: This chapter is declared to be for the purpose of promoting the public
health, safety and general welfare.

Intent Section 17.03: It is the general intent of this chapter to regulate and restrict the use of
structures, lands, shoreland and waters; regulate and restrict lot coverage, population distribution
and density and the size and location of all structures so as to lessen congestion in and promote
the safety and efficiency of the streets and highways; secure safety from fire, flooding, panic and
other dangers; provide adequate light, air, sanitation and drainage; prevent overcrowding; avoid
undue population concentration; facilitate the adequate provision of public facilities and utilities;
stabilize and protect property values; further the appropriate use of land and conservation of
natural resources; preserve and promote the beauty of the community: prevent and control water
pollution; protect spawning grounds, fish and aquatic life; preserve shoreland cover; and
implement the county’s general plan or county plan components. It is further intended to provide
for the administration and enforcement of this chapter and to provide penalties for its violation.

Section 17.37: AGRICULTURAL-2 DISTRICT

The Agricultural-2 District is created to maintain and protect agricultural lands historically used
for farming or forestry, but which are not included with the A-1 District. Because of location,
soil characteristics, relatively low intensity of agricultural operation, topography and other
reasons, these areas can accommodate some non-farm housing if these developments are

carefully planned and located.

17:37 Agricultural-2 District
17.73(6) Special Exception Uses
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VARIANCE and SPECIAL EXCEPTION
TOWN CONSIDERATION FORM

- Instructions: This form must be completed and presented to the Town Board for their consideration of the P@Q&d,ﬁﬂbﬁﬁﬁﬁw “

exception request. The completed form shall be submitted with the Barron County Board of Adjustment Applation for Wariahet or Special
Exception prior to scheduling your public hearing, '

MAR 09 2021
Section A- to be completed by the property owner and) or agent;

cOUNTY ZONING OFFICE
N COUNTY ZONING C

Type of Request: [_] Variance E Special Exception

Town of DOU\\P, , :

Owner:_C\ae e @wﬁu} danus 2 /Se,(\f\o\ m}_\'&\

Applicant/Agent: YN \(\(\T‘\‘z’&l

Property Address: 2205 %ﬁd Bye Property Tax ID #: - - -

Explain Request: (must match explanation on application) U@ (0QOTT o Sted o Soall
DS N S (j\b&‘u\'\‘m% (\B(Dw:%ﬂ%{) A Custoon e)[emp-‘\-\ N QU
_Y‘Bmgeﬂxd. \A‘\‘w\“ﬂ.}rﬂu m\\d\ng‘\ w e ("Alu’Fa(J.LO\l
QW%G(T\*.

Section B — 1o be completed by the Township
The Town Boatd is: E In Favor [ | Neutral [ ] Opposed «

EXPLANATION OF TOWN BOARD DECISION:

ﬁ/l/ o Gb‘:}et‘*: s .

Date: 3’!012010

Signed: OR Signed: W N s—

(Town Chairman) (Town Clerk)

J[@_ﬁjr Drost

Print Name

Print Name

*Only the signature of the Chairman or the Clerk is required.

Z\SHARED'\FORMS\Board of Adjustment\Misc\TownConsiderationForm REVISED.doc



Appeal #3859

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
STATE OF WISCONSIN  SS

COUNTY OF BARRON

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given to all persons in the County of Barron,
Wisconsin, that a public hearing will be held on Monday, April 12, 2021 at 9:20 a.m. in
Room 110 of the Barron County Government Center, 335 E. Monroe Ave., Barron,
Wisconsin, relative to a proposal for a special exception to the terms of the Barron County
Land Use Ordinance as follows:

Requests a special exception to operate a tourist rooming house (allowing short-
term rental), in a Recreational-Residential district, property described as Lot 1 Hazel Creek,
consisting of .7 acres, located in Section 21, T33N, R10W, Town of Chetek, Barron

County, Wisconsin.

The Board of Adjustment reserves the right to view the property and may convene
in executive session prior to rendering a decision. Contact Zoning Office staff at 715-537-
6375 with questions regarding this appeal.

Property owners: Casey Chantelois, Wilfred Chantelois & Ryan Chantelois
Property address: 892 26 ' Street, Chetek, Wisconsin

All persons interested are invited to attend said hearing.

Dated at Barron, Wisconsin, this 24" day of March, 2021.

Barron County Board of Adjustment
Walt Organ, Vice Chairman



BARRON COUNTY SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION

Barron County Zoning Office Submit completed application to the Baron County Zoning Office

335 E. Monroe Ave. Rm. 2104, Barron, W1 54812 Incomplete or iliegible applications will be returned

715-537-6375, Mon. — Fri. 8:00 am — 4:30 pm Plecse Print — Use Ink

*
Property Owner: § Aasea ' ( ;he:q\’f_-! A= Agent: De,n N\s \l\“(‘\;\f\
Address: @D 2. Locwsd SheeeX Address:  1VD L 9 \9&(‘“3 C}rc.\e.,
City/State/ZIP:  PBulcon,. WI SHO\b City/State/ZIP: “TucXle La ke_.} Wi &% K@‘I
1

Daytime Phone: {n S) ZELI SN Daytime Phone: __ ( 6\Z) 471 ~\2.00

Email: Casd'»g ‘ C—\anq'c_la\?. @,\\o‘\rm'-l- coM Email: &\J\r‘\’\f\@,u&\.aﬂm

SITE INFORMATION

Parcel LD. Number: Q\Z - Wb .pZ - - OD0 __ Township: ClreXe

Property Address: R4Z 264 Shoeed  Cnedelc WX 54228 Lot Size: O] acces  Sq.Ft/Acres

TYPE OF REQUEST:

%alhng E/ounst Rooming House [ | Business ] Campground [_| Mineral Extraction
] Livestock Enlargement [_] Other

Reason For Special Exception Request:

A‘\r\m\o cuu& \)r\ma rentn)\ home

Complete this application and submit it with the Township Consideration Form and the fee of $ 500.00 to Barron County
Zoning Office. Provide a detailed plot plan of the property and floor plan of the proposed project.

I have read and understand the procedu:es and requirements for applying for a Special Exception. I understand that the filing fee is
non-refundable and that my applieation may be returned if information is incomplete or illegible. I also understand that I, or my

agent, mugtgppear at the pubHc armg
ﬁ—ﬁ A A7, 2]

O Date
A, )7, 2
Agen Signature Date )
OFFICE USE DATE RECEIVED:
Appeal #_3&53_ Hearing Date: Lf’ / ) > 1 A { Previous Hearings: ﬂ A/
Name of Water Body: /PD e arma LaJL{_, Zoning Dist.: . e

Reviewed By: % Date 3 / /5/ 0‘1/

\\barron\shares\zoning\SHARED\FORMS\Board of Adjustment\BARRON COUNTY SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION.doc

MAR 12 202

BARRON COUNTY ZONING OFF



892 26-1/4 Street Chetek, WI 54728

Dear Guest,
Welcome to Chetek and our cabin on Lake Pokegama. Thank you for letting us be your host.

In this document you should find all the information you need to make the most of your stay, to
operate the systems in the house, and to understand the expectations for it’s care. If you have
any issues, one of us will be available by phone or text at 715-222-1354 or through the Airbnb
website.

Check-in / Check-out Times
Check In: 3:00 PM.
Check Out: 11:00 AM.

Basic Understanding
Guest is responsible for ensuring that the residence is left in the same condition upon check-

out as it was upon check-in.

Guest shall be liable for any damages caused by his or her own acts and omissions (including
and without limitation, failure to timely vacate the residence), and also for the acts and
omissions of any individuals the guest chooses to invite or otherwise allows into the
accommodation.

Before you leave
Please:

. Wash you dishes or load dishwasher

. Turn out all lights

. Lock the front door on your way out

. Notify me via text message or email that you have checked out
. Have a safe trip!

Rules

. Please treat the cabin and items therein with the same respect as you would treat your own.

. No pets allowed inside - feel free to let pets stay in garage at nighttime if desired.

. Please pick up and dispose of pet droppings - bags are available under kitchen sink if
needed.

. Smoking inside the cabin is not allowed. Please place all remnants of smoking into the
receptacles provided outside the front/back doors.

. Campfires are permitted only in the designated fire pit area.

. Please pick up all trash in the cabin and yard and place it into bins underneath kitchen sink or
in receptacles in the garage.

. Please return all furniture to it’s original position.

. Please do not flush anything down the toilet other than toilet paper - no feminine hygiene or
male products.

. If you are boating or fishing, there must be a life vest for each person in the boat as well as
(1) throw cushion. You must obtain a valid Wisconsin fishing license for anyone 16 and older.

. Swim at your own risk; no diving off the dock permitted.

. Use the stairs to the beach/dock at your own risk. T T T



The following rules are requirements of our Barron County permit. If violated, you will be

asked to leave and your rental fee will not be refunded.

. No fireworks are allowed per Wisconsin State Law.

. No tent or camper use is allowed.

. Park in the driveway or garage only - no parking on the road is allowed.

. There is a maximum occupancy limit of eight (8) occupants in the cabin. No additional
daytime guests are allowed

. We expect that the noise be kept at an acceptable level to maintain the tranquility of the
neighborhood. Please remember that these are full-time residences for many of our
neighbors. Quiet times are from 9:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. Sunday through Thursday and 10:00
p.m. to 9:00 a.m. Friday and Saturday.

| have read and understand the rules listed above.

Renter Date

Bill, Casey, and Ryan Chantelois (715) 497-9092, (715) 222-1354, (612) 223-0146

If you have any questions, or need assistance please contact one of the numbers above. If you
cannot reach us, please call Dennis Wirth (612)597-1200. Please dial 911 in case of an

emergency.
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ORDINANCES RELATING TO HEARING

Applicant/Owner: Casey Chantelois, Wilfred Chantelois & Ryan Chantelois  Appeal: 3859
Previous Appeals: N/A

Request: A special exception to operate a tourist rooming house, (allowing short-term rental) in
a Recreational-Residential district, in the Town of Chetek.

Purpose Section 17.02: This chapter is declared to be for the purpose of promoting the public
health, safety and general welfare.

Intent Section 17.03: It is the general intent of this chapter to regulate and restrict the use of
structures, lands, shoreland and waters; regulate and restrict lot coverage, population distribution
and density and the size and location of all structures so as to lessen congestion in and promote
the safety and efficiency of the streets and highways; secure safety from fire, flooding, panic and
other dangers; provide adequate light, air, sanitation and drainage; prevent overcrowding; avoid
undue population concentration; facilitate the adequate provision of public facilities and utilities;
stabilize and protect property values; further the appropriate use of land and conservation of
natural resources; preserve and promote the beauty of the community; prevent and control water
pollution; protect spawning grounds, fish and aquatic life; preserve shoreland cover; and
implement the county’s general plan or county plan components. It is further intended to provide
for the administration and enforcement of this chapter and to provide penalties for its violation.

Section 17.36 RECREATIONAL-RESIDENTIAL The Recreational-Residential District is
created to provide for a mixture of residential, recreational and commercial uses, with emphasis
on commercial uses which relate to the recreational opportunities or which serve the residential
properties. This district will be located primarily along or near navigable waters on lands suited
for development.

17.36 Recreational-Residential District
17.73(6) Special Exception Uses
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VARIANCE and SPECIAL EXCEPTION
TOWN CONSIDERATION FORM

Instractions: This forrn must be completed and preseated to the Town Board for theiy cousideration of the propesed variance or special
exesption request. The completed form shall be submitted with the Barrox Cosnty Board of Adjustment Application for Variance or Special

Ecovption prior to soheduling your public bearing. RECEIVED
Section A- to be completed by the property ownsr and or agont; MAR 12 2021
Type of Request: [ ] Variance M Special Exceptmn. [ ———

Town of __Cdnedrel<c

Owner_ Cacey A Chandedom (1) 222-1254 caqwﬁehalam

Applicant/Agent: Denntz 1ok 16\7-\ Si1-\2%0
 Property Address: 892 244 X OweMle WT Se128  Property Tax ID #: _D\Z -4296 - o2~ 600

Explain Request: (most match explanation on application) _A}M Nebvr tendel Mome.

Section B — o be completed by the Township
The Town Board is: ‘g\ln Favor [ ] Neutral [:] Opposed
EXPLANATION OF TOWN BOARD DECISION:

No  «one L,\)c\slbr-c%'-‘-“j o A?"ﬂ—Pc\b '\'\\i,i:*,pcs{%é@\

Date: ’g“ko‘-&o?——/

Signed: /4 A OR Signed:
(Town Chairman) (Town Clezk)
Mavk Gk~
Print Name Print Name

*Only the signature of the Chairman or the Clerk is required.

ZASHARED\FORMS\Board of AdjustrentWiisc\TownConsiderationForm REVISED.doc



Appeal #3858

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
STATE OF WISCONSIN S8

COUNTY OF BARRON

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given to all persons in the County of Barron,
Wisconsin, that a public hearing will be held on Monday, April 12, 2021 at 9:30 a.m. in
Room 110 of the Barron County Government Center, 335 E. Monroe Ave., Barron,
Wisconsin, relative to a proposal for a variance to the terms of the Barron County Land
Use Ordinance as follows:

Requests a variance to enclose a previous addition to a structure located within the
setback to the ordinary highwater mark of Prairie Lake, and a special exception to expand
an existing garage and fish house, located in a Recreational-Residential district, property
described as part Govt Lot 3 (Sec 34) & part SW-SE (Sec 27) & part Lot 11 Rest Cove &
part Lot 8 Kraemer’s Addition shown as Lot 1 CSM 18/21, also shown as GL 3-1 & Plats
11-2, 8-3 & 15-3 consisting of 10.7 acres, located in Sections 27 & 34, T34N,R11W, Town
of Stanley, Barron County, Wisconsin.

The Board of Adjustment reserves the right to view the property and may convene
in executive session prior to rendering a decision. Contact Zoning Office staff at 715-537-
6375 with questions regarding this appeal.

Property owners: Wolf's Den Stanley, Inc.
Property address: 1296 21 % Street, Cameron, Wisconsin

All persons interested are invited to attend said hearing.

Dated at Barron, Wisconsin, this 24" day of March, 2021.

Barron County Board of Adjustment
Walt Organ, Vice Chairman
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VARIANCE APPLICATION

Submit completed aEplication and fee to the: Note: Hearing date may be delayed until a site
Bazron County Zoning Office visit can be completed
335 E. Monroe Ave. #2104
Barron, WI 54812

715-537-6375 () /)~ 'S LéAs S ilal e ZaL

Property Owner: 4 , L Agent:
Address:!_lqé 1_ | 3/"! ] Aiddoaes:

CJtY/Stlt‘?/ZIP: MMQ City/Statc/Z'.IP
Daytime Phone: ﬁff_lwl{()__é . Daytime:
Email: .&WM/JL Com, Email:

SITE INFORMATION Parcel L.D. Number: 0"/"’/ - j('/ﬂ U -...al-_Olo
Property Address: !2' 44 2] 3/"] Stec I~

VA -E, ' : (Check all applicable boxes below; multiple setbacks may be required)
Proposed Project: O Newﬂﬁ.ddidon to (Existing structure w/in setback to: [ ALK €)
O Dwelling | Accessory Structure [] Fence
O Retaining Wall [] Open structure (platform, free-standing deck, patio, etc.)
GOther CLOSIAN S Pipe  pled AJThusta JU T O
Setback to: [ Road (] Road right of way [] Centerline [
[A Ordinary highwater mark [] Basement [[] Property line

Has the structure/addition in question already been placed/built on this property? If so, when? z i i % A
Was it built/placed while property was under current ownership? [ ] Yes No

Describe project: { { égs ) ﬁv‘ fj‘ ISYIEA) QICT i A K L tHn
By T STgdnd].

An agea variance is authorization by the Barron County Board of Adjustment (BOA) to vary one or more of the dimensional
or physical requirements of the applicable zoning law, code or ordinance in connection with some proposed construction. The
burden will be on you as property owner to provide information upon which the board may base its decision. At the hearing
any party may appear in person or may be represented by an agent or attorney. You or your agent must convince the BOA to
make 2 ruling in your favor. The board must make its decision based only on the evidence submitted to it at the time of the
hearing. Failure to appear at the hearing may result in the BOA moving forward with a decision based on the facts presented.

'W_______..____.____———'——————-—'——____
1800 DATE RECEIVED:
m Hcarin.g Date: 3__/_& al, Other appeals__ 047, 3 395
Zoning Dist. %—C’G"‘) DEOETTED

_ Date = / 7‘ . 2/

Name of Water Body:

Reviewed By: _

BARRON COUNTY ZONING OFFICE

. = . _ ~0.1
https:h’mail.goagle.com.’rnaillufOl#inboxlFMfchstSthJpPDIpPHSb!puMhMpm?projecior—1&messagePartId 0

171
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Pagelof4
Variance Criteria
(1) Will there be unnecessary hardship to the property owner to strictly comply with the ordinance?
Unnecessary bardship exsts when compliance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose
(leaving the property owner withoxt any use that is permitted for the property) or wosnld render conformity with such restraints
unnecessarily burdensome.

An applicant may not claim unnecessary hardship because of conditions which are self-imposed or created by a prior owner (for example,
excavating a pond on a vacant lot and then arguing there is no suitable location for a home or claiming that they need more outbuilding
space than permiitted to store personal belongings.) Courts have also determined that economic or financial bardship does not justify a
variance. When determining whether unnecessary hardship exists, the property as a whole is considered rather than a portion of the
parvel. The property owner bears the burden of proving unnecessary bardship.

D, JuT il Def ity IApAslc [yl

(2) Do unique physical characteristics of your property prevent compliance with the ordinance? If yes, please
explain.

Unique physical limitations of the property such as stegp slopes or wetlands that are not generally shared by other properties must prevent
compliance with the ordinance requirements. The circumstance of an applicant (growing family, need for a larger garage, ete.) are not a
Sfactor in deciding variances. Nearby ordinance vislations, prior variances or lack of objections from neighbors do not provide a basis for

granting a variance.

Ves Lo oilel 3Pnte Aupianle By TO Like . Blid”
/ngﬂ)f SePliL

(3) What would be the effect on this property, the community or neighborhood and the public interest if the
variance was granted? How can these impacts be mitigated?

The purpose and intent statements of the ordinance outline public interest factors. If granted, the variance request cannat barm the
interests of the neighborbood, County and State as a whoie and cannot be contrary to the objectives of the ordinance as established in the
intent and purpose statements. Support from neighbors is not to be construed as proof of no adverse impacts on publc interest.

AO  JImpPact T Auay oal

Alternatives

(1) Describe alternatives to your proposal such as other locatons, designs and construction techniques. Attach a site

map showing alternatives you considered in each category below.
(A) Alternatives you considered that comply with existing standards. If you find such an alternative, you can
move forward with this option with regular permit. If you reject compliant alternatives, provide the reasons you

rejected them.

Lo olea  fS (4l AT CAn TS

https:h’mail.google.comlmaillulOI#inboxlFMfchstSthjpPDIpPHSblpijhMpm?projector=1&messagePartld=O.2

7
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. ) . _ Page2 of 4
(B) Alternatives you considered that require a lesser variance. If you reject such alternatives, provide the

Ieasons you IﬂjECth them.

v Jilen AL FeAppTIeS

Plot Plan Instructions: Use the area provided on the following page, or a separate piece of paper, to show ALL of the
following items:
1. The location and size of all proposed and existing buildings
2. The location of:

* any lake, flowage, stream or river that either abuts or is near yout property

e and name of all roads

* any Easements (road, utility or other)

* any proposed or existing well(s)

e Privately Owned Wastewater Treatment System (POWTS). A POWTS includes a septic tank, holding tank,

mound system or drainfield

3. Show distances from buildings to:

e lotlines

o center of roads and/or edge of easements

¢ ordinary highwater mark of any lake, river, stream or wetland if applicable
All measurements are from the furthest extension of the structure (eaves, overhangs, etc are part of the structure) to
the nearest point of a sethack.
When measuring setback distance on 2 sloping building site, the measurement must be done on a HORIZONTAL
(flaty MEASURING LINE. The horizontal measuring line is created by holding the measuring tape level AND
NOT MEASURING ALONG THE SLOPE. Depending on the amouat of slope, several short measurements
may have to be made.

For watetfront properties only, please note:
e Impervious Surfaces: For all proposed projects, an “Impervious Surface Worksheet” must be completed
and attached to this application.
 Viewing/Access Corridor: For proposed dwelling projects on an undeveloped lot, a viewing/access corridor
sketch must be submitted.
¢ Mitigation Plan; Where proposed construction will impact setbacks to the ordinary highwater mark, a

mitigation plan may be a requirement of variance approval.

For detailed information regarding these requirernents, please consult with Zoning Office staff.

htlps:flmail.google.comlmaillu/O.’#inboxIFMfchstSthijDlpPHSprijhMpm?projeclor=1 &messagePartld=0.3 11
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Page 3 of 4

iti if 1 t (o “x 147

The undersigned hereby attests that the above stated information is true and accurate and further gives permission
to Land Services staff and Board of Adjustment members to view the premises, in relation to the appeal request
made herein. The undersigned has read and understand the procedures and requirements for applying for a
vaance, and further understands that the filing fee is non-refundable and the application may be retumed if
information is incomplete or illegible.

The undersigned also understands that they, or their agent, must appear at the public hearing.

W 14 s3]

Ofmer Sigma ture Date
/ /
Agent Signature Date

Page 4 of 4

https:llmaiI.google.comlmaiUulof#inboxlFMfchstSthjpPDIpPHSprijhMpm?projector=1&messageParﬂd=0‘1
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BARRON COUNTY SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION

Barron County Zoning Office Submit completed application to the Barron County Zaning Office
335 E. Monroe Ave. Rm. 2104, Barron, W1 54812 Incomplete or illegible applications will be returned
715-537-6375, Mon. — Fri. 8:00 am — 4:30 pm Please Print — Use Ink

BLLn.  Clabsoni(

Property Owner: ‘(z’ﬂé S && ‘i'ﬁﬂ/g*ﬁ ZM Agent:

Address: ll{! ¥ -J//[ ST Address:

City/State/ZIP: __(( 4N CAMM W L SY8) citystate/zip:
Daytime Phone: ﬁs "?‘13 = ﬂﬁ{ Daytime Phone:

Email: é!é; [-ﬁ&_‘ QiCC Q %Jmﬁf(_ ¢ (g Email:

SITE INFORMATION

Parcel 1.D. Number: (2 ‘4‘// - -J (100 -0 ¢- { O Township: _j 1Al C‘f

Property Address: [2%{ 2 | J/’-’f SJ,— Lot Size: ” Sq.Ft

TYPE OF REQUEST:

] Dwelling [_] Tourist Rooming House [ | Business M Campground [_] Mineral Extraction
[] Livestock Enlargement [_] Other

Reason For Special Exception Request:

Replace and expand existing garage and fish house. 40 x 58, 24 ' peak

Complete this application and submit it with the Township Consideration Form and the fee of $ 500.00 to Barron County
Zoning Office. Provide a detailed plot plan of the property and floor plan of the proposed project.

I'have read and understand the procedures and requirements for applying for a Special Exception. I understand that the filing fee is
non-refundable and that my application may be returned if information is incomplete or illegible. T also understand that I, or my
agent, must appear at the public hearin

. LAY Q04

ZOwner Signaturd™ Date
/ s
Agent Signature Date
OFFICE USE #2393 DATE RECEIVED:

LS00,
Appeal #ﬁﬁ Hearing Date: L}L Y c;’l Previous Hearings:_‘g‘a"'): %345

Name of Water Body: PW LA.!(J‘_ Zoning Dist.: % g G*Q) e Seaay

Reviewed By}ﬁf Date S //é /A] FEB 14 2021

\\barron\shares\zoning\SHARED\FORMS\Board of Adjustment\BARRON COUNTY SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION.doc AHHRON COUNTY 200




1/25/2121

Wolf’s Den Stanley, Inc
1296 21 % St

Cameron, Wi. 54822
Brian Claudnic
President /Ceo

815-343-5606
Town board of Stanley & Barron County Zoning,

As the new owners of the Wolfs Den Bar and Rv resort/campground we are
looking for areas to expand and offer more services to our Seasonal and weekly
patrons. The current structure as it exist’ s today (attached) has a roughly 12x24
partition of the north side of the bar that houses the 12x12 walk in cooler and
leaves a roughly 12x12 open but covered space next to it. Upon review with
Barron county on BOA1800 dated 10-17-94 the previous owners only had the
permission for the 12x12 walk in cooler not the structure. We are asking of you
today to except the current structure as is within a current set back and allow us
to complete the following to be able to provide more services to our customers.

We would like to enclose the part of the structure that is currently open and
connect it to the bar by removing the existing window and replacing it with a
walkway to access the area from within the bar. We would like to add an
additional exterior door to the north side for service access and trash removal.
The added space will serve for placement of the existing Ice Machine (that is
currently in a small storge room by the bathrooms) Placement of the soda
dispensing boxes/canisters that are a trip hazard behind the bar, and a food prep
location for serving basic food to our customers. We feel that the effects of the
renovated space will not be detrimental to the lakeside or view, but rather an
improvement due to the current use.

Tlhpnk. o),

A Cowmit AL AS/(@D
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1/18/2021 Mail - BRIAN CLAUDNIC - Outlook

Brian Claudnic

https://outlook.live.com/mail/0/inbox/id/AQMKADAWATYWMAItO TR]Zi1IMzEOLTAWAIOWMACARGAAASrX6ucBGzZNHtI7vTUyphbMHABJtsQ2XiMBOgx 9f



1/19/2021 Mail - BRIAN CLAUDNIC - Outlook

%

hitps://outiook live.com/mail/0/inbox/id/AQMkADAWATYWMAItOTR|Zi1IMzEOLTAWAIOWMACARGAAASTXBucBGzZNHI7vTUyphbMHABJtsQ2XiIMBOGx9f...  5/9



1/19/2021 Mail - BRIAN CLAUDNIC - Outlook

https://outiook.live.com/mail/0/inbox/id/AQMKADAWATYwWMAItO TR} Zi1IMzEOLTAWAIOWMAOARGAAASrX6ucBGzNH!I7vTUyphbMHABJtsQ2XiMBOgx9f...  6/9






ORDINANCES RELATING TO HEARING

Applicant/Owner: Wolf’s Den Stanley, LLC; Brian Claudnic Appeal: 3858
Previous Appeals: #1393, 1800, 2067, 3395

Request: a variance to enclose a previous addition to a structure located within the setback to
the ordinary highwater mark of Prairie Lake, and a special exception to expand an existing
garage and fish house, located in a Recreational-Residential, Town of Stanley.

Purpose Section 17.02: This chapter is declared to be for the purpose of promoting the public
health, safety and general welfare.

Intent Section 17.03: It is the general intent of this chapter to regulate and restrict the use of
structures. lands, shoreland and waters; regulate and restrict lot coverage, population distribution
and density and the size and location of all structures so as to lessen congestion in and promote
the safety and efficiency of the streets and highways; secure safety from fire, flooding, panic and
other dangers; provide adequate light, air, sanitation and drainage; prevent overcrowding; avoid
undue population concentration; facilitate the adequate provision of public facilities and utilities;
stabilize and protect property values; further the appropriate use of land and conservation of
natural resources; preserve and promote the beauty of the community; prevent and control water
pollution; protect spawning grounds, fish and aquatic life; preserve shoreland cover; and
implement the county’s general plan or county plan components. It is further intended to provide
for the administration and enforcement of this chapter and to provide penalties for its violation.

Section 17.36 RECREATIONAL-RESIDENTIAL The Recreational-Residential District is
created to provide for a mixture of residential, recreational and commercial uses, with emphasis
on commercial uses which relate to the recreational opportunities or which serve the residential
properties. This district will be located primarily along or near navigable waters on lands suited

for development.

Ordinances relating to this Appeal:
17.36 Recreational-Residential District
17.73(6) Special Exception Requests
17.73(7) Variances
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VARIANCE and SPECIAL EXCEPTION
TOWN CONSIDERATION FORM

Instructions: This form must be completed and presented to the Town Board for their consideration of the proposed variance or special
exception reguest. The completed form shall be submitted with the Barron County Board of Adjustment Application for Varianee or S, pecial
Exception prior to scheduling your public hearing.

Section A- to be completed by the property owner and/ or agent;

Type of Request: "} Variance X Special Exception

Town of __J JAI LE‘“{[

Owner: ({/ LL[QS Len. Sibrles _ Lt A J:/ﬂ; Ll reDRA (
Applicant/Agent:
Property Address: [R9¢ 2| %’1’ 57 Property Tax ID #:044-3400. 05 . 709

Explain chucstz (must match explanation on application)

See Plkenen e JTHU

Section B — to be completed by the Township
The Town Board is: [¥| In Favor [ ] Neutral [] Opposed

EXPLANATION OF TOWN BOARD DECISION:

/Vo Ccncprnj

Date: D-)d 303 ; q
Signed: OR Signed: /ﬂ M
e (Town Chairman) e / (Town Clerk)

- [Hesse/

Print Name

Print Name

*Qnly the signature of the Chairman or the Clerk is required.

\\barrol \shares\zoning\SHARED\FORMS\Board of Adjusiment\Misc\TownConsiderationForm REVISED.doc
n A



